MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

LAFLOMA FPROJE

ARC WELDING USING A R

CHRYSOCHOS PANAYIC

,l

IS



ARC WELDING USING A ROBOT ARM,

By

Chrysochos Panayiotis

Project report
submitted to
the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1997

Project number : M/773

T

FAINER l— PROJFCY WO i
] 3

THNICAL |

ST UT e ’ ;l
el 2699 |




To my family.



CONTENTS.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
SUMMARY
PART 1.

CHAPTER 1.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. DEFINITION OF A ROBOT

1.2. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

CHAPTER 2.

2.1. THE ROBOT ANATOMY

2.1.1. The manipulator
2.1.2. Sensory devices
2.1.3. The power supply
2.1.4. The controller unit

2.2. ROBOTICS

{

CHAPTER 3.

3. ROBOT CLASSIFICATION

PAGE

SO w

o)}

3.1. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR GENERATION 7

3.1.1. First generation robots

3.1.2. Second generation robots

3.2. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR CONTROL
METHOD

3.2.1. Non servo-controlled robots
3.2.2. Servo-controlled robots

3.3. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR COORDINATE

SYSTEM

3.3.1. Cartesian manipulator geometries

10

10



3.3.2. Cylindrical manipulator geometries
3.3.3. Spherical manipulator geometries
3.3.4. Articulated manipulator geometries

CHAPTER 4.

4, ROBOT APPLICATIONS
4.1. INDUSTRIAL ROBOTS

4.2. MAJOR INDUSTRIAL ROBOTIC APPLICATIONS

CHAPTER 3S.

5. ROBOT WELDING
5.1. SPOT WELDING ROBOTS
5.2. ARC WELDING ROBOTS

5.3. ROBOT WELDING CELL

PART 2.
CHAPTER ©.
6.1. FANUC ARC Mate 1001 INDUSTRIAL ROBOT
6.2. ROBOT SYSTEM OVERVIEW
6.2.1. Robot
6.2.2. Controller
6.2.3. Teach pendant

6.3. ROBOT SPECIFICATIONS

CHAPTER 7.

7.1. JOGGING THE ROBOT

7.1.1. JOINT coordinate system
7.1.2. XYZ coordinate system
7.1.3. TOOL coordinate system

11
11
12

14
14

15

18
18
19

20

22
22
24
25
27

29

31

31
32
32



7.2. COORDINATE FRAMES 33

CHAPTER 8.

8.1. ABOUT PROGRAMMING 36
8.1.1. Planning a program 36
8.1.2. Creating and modifying a program 39

chapter 9.

9.1. PROGRAM STRUCTURE 42
9.1.1. Joint motion 43
9.1.2. Linear motion 43
9.1.3. Circular motion 45

CHAPTER 10.

10.1. ARC WELDING WITH FANUC ARC Mate 100i ROBOT 46

10.1.1. Welding conditions 47
10.1.2. Welding options 47
CHAPTER 11.
11.1. STOOL CONSTRUCTION AND ITS FIXTURE S50
CHAPTER 12.
12. PROGRAM CREATION FOR THE STOOL WELDING 33
12.1. THE STOOL PROGRAM 58
CHAPTER 13.

13. CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS 72



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor Dr.
Andreas Stassis, Mechanical Engineering Lecturer at H.T.I., for his
tutoring to me, his quittance and his priceless assistance he offered me
in executing this project.

I would also like to express my sincere thanks to Mrs. Katerina
Chrysochou for her willingness and her time consuming effort in
preparing my Diploma Project through the cmputer system.



SUMMARY.

This diploma project consists of two parts:

In the first part which are the chapters one to five, is the theoretical
part of the project that deals with the historical background of the
robots, their anatomy in general, their classification, their applications
in industry and finely welding applications.

The second part of this project which are the chapters from six to
thirteen, deals with the practical part of the project. In chapter 6. an
introduction is done to the FANUC ARC Mate 100i industrial robot. In
chapter 7. the various jogging methods of the robot are explained.
Chapter 8. is about programming with the FANUC ARC Mate 100i robot
and chapter 9. refers to the program structure. Chapters 10. and 11.
are about arc welding and the construction design. Chapter 12. is about
the program for welding the stool assembly and finally chapter 13. gives
the general conclusions of the project.




