H. T. I.

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

ARC WELDING USING A ROBOT ARM.

M/773

CHRYSOCHOS PANAYIOTIS



ARC WELDING USING A ROBOT ARM,

By

Chrysochos Panayiotis

Project report

submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1997

Project number : M/773

: '

NOULLI NU	}
2	-
2699	
	2699

To my family. 17

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
SUMMARY	PAGE
PART 1.	
CHAPTER 1.	
1. INTRODUCTION	
1.1. DEFINITION OF A ROBOT	1
1.2. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	1
CHAPTER 2.	
2.1. THE ROBOT ANATOMY	3
2.1.1. The manipulator2.1.2. Sensory devices2.1.3. The power supply2.1.4. The controller unit	3 6 6 6
2.2. ROBOTICS CHAPTER 3.	6
3. ROBOT CLASSIFICATION	7
3.1. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR GENERATIO	N 7
3.1.1. First generation robots 3.1.2. Second generation robots	7 7
3.2. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR CONTROL METHOD	7
3.2.1. Non servo-controlled robots 3.2.2. Servo-controlled robots	8 8
3.3. CLASSIFICATION OF ROBOTS BY THEIR COORDINAT SYSTEM	`Е 10
3.3.1. Cartesian manipulator geometries	10

2

 3.3.2. Cylindrical manipulator geometries 3.3.3. Spherical manipulator geometries 3.3.4. Articulated manipulator geometries 	11 11 12
CHAPTER	
CHAPTER 4.	
4. ROBOT APPLICATIONS	14
4.1. INDUSTRIAL ROBOTS	14
4.2. MAJOR INDUSTRIAL ROBOTIC APPLICATIONS	15
CHAPTER 5.	
5. ROBOT WELDING	18
5.1. SPOT WELDING ROBOTS	18
5.2. ARC WELDING ROBOTS	19
5.3. ROBOT WELDING CELL	20
PART 2.	
CHAPTER 6.	
6.1. FANUC ARC Mate 100i INDUSTRIAL ROBOT	22
6.2. ROBOT SYSTEM OVERVIEW	22
6.2.1. Robot	24
6.2.2. Controller 6.2.3. Teach pendant	25 27
6.3. ROBOT SPECIFICATIONS	29
CHAPTER 7.	
7.1. JOGGING THE ROBOT	31
7.1.1. JOINT coordinate system 7.1.2. XYZ coordinate system	31 32
7.1.3. TOOL coordinate system	32

.

7.2. COORDINATE FRAMES

.

CHAPTER 8.	
8.1. ABOUT PROGRAMMING	36
8.1.1. Planning a program 8.1.2. Creating and modifying a program	36 39
chapter 9.	
9.1. PROGRAM STRUCTURE	42
9.1.1. Joint motion 9.1.2. Linear motion 9.1.3. Circular motion	43 43 45
CHAPTER 10.	
10.1. ARC WELDING WITH FANUC ARC Mate 100i ROBOT	46
10.1.1. Welding conditions 10.1.2. Welding options	47 47
CHAPTER 11.	
11.1. STOOL CONSTRUCTION AND ITS FIXTURE	50
CHAPTER 12.	
12. PROGRAM CREATION FOR THE STOOL WELDING	55
12.1. THE STOOL PROGRAM	58
CHAPTER 13.	
13. CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS	72

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor Dr. Andreas Stassis, Mechanical Engineering Lecturer at H.T.I., for his tutoring to me, his quittance and his priceless assistance he offered me in executing this project.

I would also like to express my sincere thanks to Mrs. Katerina Chrysochou for her willingness and her time consuming effort in preparing my Diploma Project through the cmputer system.

SUMMARY.

This diploma project consists of two parts:

In the first part which are the chapters one to five, is the theoretical part of the project that deals with the historical background of the robots, their anatomy in general, their classification, their applications in industry and finely welding applications.

The second part of this project which are the chapters from six to thirteen, deals with the practical part of the project. In chapter 6. an introduction is done to the FANUC ARC Mate 100i industrial robot. In chapter 7. the various jogging methods of the robot are explained. Chapter 8. is about programming with the FANUC ARC Mate 100i robot and chapter 9. refers to the program structure. Chapters 10. and 11. are about arc welding and the construction design. Chapter 12. is about the program for welding the stool assembly and finally chapter 13. gives the general conclusions of the project.